

City of Delray Beach

100 N.W. 1st Avenue Delray Beach, FL 33444

Cover Memorandum/Staff Report

TO: CRA Board of Commissioners

FROM: Patrick McCullough, RA, Project Manager

THROUGH: Renée A. Jadusingh, Esq., CRA Executive Director

DATE: JULY 9, 2019

FIRST AMENDMENT TO WORK ASSIGNMENT WITH SYNALOVSKI ROMANIK SAYE, LLC - 98 NW 5^{TH} AVENUE RENOVATION FOR ADDITIONAL CIVIL ENGINEER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SERVICES

Recommended Action:

Approve the First Amendment to the Work Assignment, in substantially the attached form, with Synalovski Romanik Saye, LLC to include the Civil Engineer and Landscape Architect design work associated with the 98 NW 5th Avenue Renovation project and increasing the cost of the services to \$115,059.52.

Background:

At the November 13, 2018 CRA Board Meeting, the Board approved a Work Assignment with Synalovski Romanik Saye, LLC (SRS) for the renovation of the CRA owned property at 98 NW 5th Avenue in an amount not to exceed \$98,000.

The property currently contains a 7,076 sq. ft. mixed-use commercial building (built in 1972) with four (4) two-bedroom, one-bath apartment units on the second floor and 750 sq. ft. of commercial space, ground level garage parking and a two-bedroom, one-bath apartment on the first floor. The scope of the renovation includes conversion of the second-floor apartments into a shared office space and a conversion of the garage space to affordable, leasable commercial retail spaces. This project is consistent with the CRA's focus on Economic Development initiatives to activate Historic 5th Avenue.

The Work Assignment included only architectural services until concept development was formalized.

At this time, the Work Assignment with SRS is being amended to include the Civil Engineer and Landscape Architect services associated with the overall project to complete the Construction Documents and Site Plan Approval processes. The additional cost of these services is \$17,059.52.

Original Work Assignment	\$98,000
First Amendment to Work Assignment Cost for Additional Civil Engineer and Landscape Architect services	\$17,059.52
Total Cost for Services	\$115,059.52

Attachment(s): Exhibit A - Photo and Location Map; Exhibit B - Work Assignment Amendment

CRA Attorney Review:

File #: 18-0402 CRA **Agenda Date**: 7/9/2019 **Item #:**

The CRA Attorney has reviewed the Work Assignment as to form and determined it to be acceptable.

Finance Review:

N/A

Funding Source/Financial Impact:

Funding is available in the amount of \$150,000 - GL# 6208 - 98 NW 5th Avenue Renovation (Design)